right-of use assets and lease liabilities for two equipment leases entered into in the year ended April 30,
2020, to revise the decommissioning obligation estimate of abandonment costs of a well, and to recognize
a provision for remediation costs resulting from an accidental discharge of pollutants into the environment
that occurred in 2020 due to a mechanical failure. The statement of cash flows has been restated to reflect
the adjustments.
In addition, certain figures from the prior year have been reclassified to conform to the presentation used
in the current year. The changes do not affect prior-year earnings.
Blacksteel also restated its financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2021, to recognize the right-
of-use assets, lease liabilities, and provision for remediation costs discussed above.

Blacksteel Energy Inc.
For the three months and six months ended October 31, 2023
(unaudited)
(Amounts in Canadian dollars)

- 20 -

20. RESTATEMENTS. CONTINUED

 The impact of the restatements as at October 31, 2022, is summarized below:

Balance Sheet
(Amounts in Canadian dollars)

  As reported Adjustments Restated
Assets

Current assets

Cash 32,079   - 32,079
Accounts receivable 120,723  11,370   132,093
Share subscription receivable -  - -
Deposits and prepaid expenses 43,807  29 43,836
Loans receivable 342,488  (75,505)   266,983

Total current assets 539,097 (64,106) 474,991
Exploration and evaluation assets   26,465  - 26,465
Investments 653,070 (613,070) 40,000
Property, plant and equipment 302,358 (16,349) 286,009
Right-of-use asset 78,399  18,103 96,502
Total assets 1,599,389 (675,422) 923,967

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 653,230  40,395 693,625
Current portion of lease obligation 22,941  15,938 38,879
Note payable -  - -

Total current liabilities 676,171 56,333 732,504
Non-current liabilities

CEBA loan  28,103 - 28,103
Lease obligation 66,453  - 66,453
Decommissioning obligation 365,469   (25,606) 339,863
Remediation provision -  227,420 227,420

Total liabilities 1,136,196 258,147 1,394,343
 Shareholders’ Equity

 Share capital 18,543,710 (838,830) 17,704,880
 Share capital reserve 65,000  (65,000) -
Warrants 269,888 (269,888) -
 Contributed surplus 5,470,522  221,499 5,692,021
 Deficit  (23,885,927)  18,650  (23,867,277)

Total Shareholders’ equity (deficit) 463,193 (993,569) (470,376)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,599,389 (675,422) 923,967

Blacksteel Energy Inc.
For the three months and six months ended October 31, 2023
(unaudited)
(Amounts in Canadian dollars)

- 21 -

20. RESTATEMENTS. CONTINUED

Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
(Amounts in Canadian dollars)
 Six months ended October 31, 2022

  As reported Adjustments Restated
Revenue

Oil revenue 59,795  23,322 83,117
Less: Royalty expenses  (24,138)  (11,952)  (36,090)

Net revenue 35,657 11,370 47,027
Rental income 6,070  - 6,070
Expenses

General and administrative expenses 173,980 - 173,980
Production, operating and transportation 74,663   40,395 115,058
Stock-based compensation 791,213 (569,714) 221,499
Depletion and depreciation 22,534  9,240 31,774

Total expenses 1,062,390 (520,079) 542,311
Operating loss (1,020,663) 531,449  (489,214)
Other income (expenses)
Finance income, being interest 20,640  - 20,640
 Loan receivable impairment - (173,070) (173,070)
Unrealized losses on equity investments - (133,000) (133,000)
  Finance expense  (7,793)  7,793  -
Profit before tax (1,007,816) 233,172 (774,644)
Profit and comprehensive income for the period (1,007,816) 233,172 (774,644)
Profit per share, basic and diluted  $(0.01) $(0.00) $(0.01)

Statement of Cash Flows
(Amounts in Canadian dollars)
 Six months ended October 31, 2022

  As reported Adjustments Restated
 Cash provided by (used in):
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES
  Cash flow from operating activities:
   Profit (loss) for the period (1,007,816)  233,172  (774,644)
   Non-cash items:

Npn-cash finance expense 7,793 (7,793) -
Depletion, depreciation, and amortization 22,534  16,294  38,828
Stock-based compensation 791,213 (569,714) 221,499
Unrealized losses on equity investments - 133,000 133,000
Impairment of loan receivable - 173,070 173,070
Change in estimate on right-of-use assets - (3,120) (3,120)

Sub-total (186,276) (25,091)  (211,367)
Net change in non-cash working capital 39,900  70,495 110,395
Net cash used in operating activities (146,376) 45,404  (100,972)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from private placement share issuances 200,000 (80,000) 120,000
Lease payments -  (15,750) (15,750)
Net cash provided by financing activities 200,000  (95,750) 104,250

Blacksteel Energy Inc.
For the three months and six months ended October 31, 2023
(unaudited)
(Amounts in Canadian dollars)

- 22 -

20. RESTATEMENTS. CONTINUED

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Expenditures on property and equipment. (12,805) (9,655) (22,460)

Advances to Drakkar Energy Ltd. (60,000) 60,000 -
Net cash used in investing activities (72,806) (9,355) (22,460)

Increase (decrease) in cash   (19,182) -  (19,182)
Cash, beginning of the period 51,261  - 51,261
Cash, end of the period 32,079 -  32,079

21.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Corporation is under a management cease trade order granted September 1, 2023, by its principal
regulator, the Alberta Securities Commission, under National Policy 12-203 - Management Cease Trade
Orders.  The cease trade order will be reviewed by the Alberta Securities Commission once corporate
filings are current.

Subsequent to April 30, 2023, the Corporation became involved in legal proceedings, including claims and
counterclaims, arising out of the ordinary course of its business. Although the Corporation cannot assure
the outcome of the legal proceedings, management presently believes that the final determination of these